# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

# **RESOLVES**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth
Legislature

1929

twelve of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-seven; said sum to be expended under the direction of the state highway department. This resolve is on condition that the town raise five thousand dollars to be expended on the said raised road in the same year as the state's appropriation. Said funds are to be taken from the highway construction fund.

Approved April 13, 1929.

#### Chapter 150.

Resolve, in Favor of Screening Whetstone Pond, or Sylvan Lake.

Screening of Whetstone pond or Sylvan lake, appropriation for; conditions. Resolved: That the sum of two hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated, the same to be taken from the funds of the department of inland fisheries and game, to be expended under the directions of the commissioner of inland fisheries and game for screening Whetstone pond or Sylvan lake, in the town of Abbot in the county of Piscataquis, provided that a similar amount is otherwise contributed for the same purpose.

Approved April 13, 1929.

#### Chapter 151.

Resolve, in Favor of an Appropriation for the Promotion of the Welfare and Hygiene of Maternity and Childhood.

Promotion of the welfare and hygiene of maternity and childhood, appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty and twenty-five thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty-one, for the promotion of the welfare and hygiene of maternity and childhood, the same to be expended under the direction of the state department of health.

Approved April 13, 1929.

## Chaptèr 152.

Resolve, in Favor of the Townships of Township One, Range Nine, Township Two Range Nine, and Township Three, Range Nine.

Sourdnahunk and Togue pond roads, appropriation for repair and maintenance. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of twenty-five hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty and twenty-five hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty-one, to aid in the repair and maintenance of the Sourd-

CHAP. 153

nahunk and Togue pond roads in and across said townships, all these townships in Piscataquis county. Said funds are to be taken from the road construction fund.

Approved April 13, 1929.

#### Chapter 153.

Resolve, in Favor of Poultry Husbandry.

Poultry husbandry, appropriation for. Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of twenty thousand dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty and five thousand dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and thirty to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty-one, for the erection and maintenance, including all expenses necessary and incidental to the operation thereof, of a poultry plant suitable for the study and observation of egg laying qualities and productivity of various flocks, types and breeds of poultry, provided that all birds entered in said contest shall be bred, raised and owned by the entrant and shall also be truly representative in color, size, shape and symmetry of the breed each represents. Such plant and equipment to be located upon land owned by the state of Maine in the town of Monmouth, known as Highmoor Farm. Said sum to be expended and said plant and equipment to be supervised by and under the direction of the commissioner of agriculture or his agent in charge of animal industry. The said commissioner or his agent shall have authority to sell and dispose of all eggs produced in the progress of any tests or trials carried on in connection therewith and all proceeds of such sales of eggs shall be paid by him to the treasurer of state and credited to the current appropriation for the purposes specified in this resolve. The commissioner of agriculture or his agent may employ a foreman, or superintendent in charge of said poultry plant and such assistants as may be necessary, provided, however, that such foreman, superintendent or assistants shall be persons acceptable to and approved by a majority of the executive committee of the Maine Poultry Breeders Association, an organization regularly incorporated under the laws of the state. Any balance of the sum above appropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty, which may remain unexpended at the end of said period shall be available for expenditure during the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty-one. Funds to come from Surplus Revenue Construction Fund. or with the control

Approved April 13, 1929.

and the set in the constant of the set of th